

DGTL Holdings Inc.

**Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the Three Months Ended August 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of DGTL Holdings Inc. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	August 31, 2020	May 31, 2020
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 998,679	\$ 958,162
Trade receivables (Note 5)	1,639,124	1,532,747
Other receivables	65,025	62,293
Prepaid expenses and deposits	416,186	460,604
Accrued revenue	362,749	378,600
Total current assets	<u>3,481,763</u>	<u>3,392,406</u>
Non-current assets		
Computer equipment	7,748	4,628
Intangible assets (Note 6)	6,441,714	6,523,241
Total non-current assets	<u>6,449,462</u>	<u>6,527,869</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 9,931,225</u>	<u>\$ 9,920,275</u>
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Line of credit (Note 7)	\$ 899,649	\$ 475,121
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	395,944	328,824
Due to related parties (Note 10)	84,701	44,070
Deferred revenue	32,651	96,373
Current portion of loan payable (Note 8)	92,728	65,167
Total current liabilities	<u>1,505,673</u>	<u>1,009,555</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Loan payable (Note 8)	92,728	130,333
Contingent purchase price (Note 4)	1,719,310	1,850,175
Deferred tax liability	805,000	805,000
Total non-current liabilities	<u>2,617,038</u>	<u>2,785,508</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 9)	2,675,426	1,347,521
Preferred shares (Note 9)	3,917,823	2,728,203
Shares to be issued (Note 9)	-	2,509,620
Share subscriptions receivable (Note 9)	(1,485)	-
Reserves (Note 9)	233,044	233,044
Deficit	(1,016,294)	(693,176)
Total shareholders' equity	<u>5,808,514</u>	<u>6,125,212</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	<u>\$ 9,931,225</u>	<u>\$ 9,920,275</u>

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Approved on behalf of Board of Directors

"Michael Racic"

Director

"Steven Goldberg"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended August 31, 2020	Three Months Ended August 31, 2019
Revenues	\$ 1,162,469	\$ -
Cost of revenues	697,886	-
Gross profit	464,583	-
Expenses		
Accounting and audit (Note 10)	33,678	4,928
Advertising and promotion	121,397	1,816
Amortization (Note 6)	81,830	-
Bad debt expense	15,672	-
Bank charges and interest	6,336	-
Consulting (Note 10)	172,972	-
Filing fees	3,215	11,696
Insurance	12,450	1,906
Interest expense	18,448	-
Investigation costs	-	6,814
Legal	1,120	-
Office and administration	18,868	7,584
Rent	16,123	-
Salaries, fees, and benefits (Note 10)	365,255	-
Share-based compensation (Notes 9 and 10)	-	58,088
Travel	-	3,661
Total expenses	(867,364)	(96,493)
Operating loss	(402,781)	(96,493)
Gain on foreign exchange	79,663	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (323,118)	\$ (96,493)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		
Basic and diluted	24,337,967	11,132,935
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

DGTL Holdings Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Shareholders' Equity											
	Share Capital		Preferred shares		Shares to be Issued					Reserves	Deficit	Total
	Number of Shares	Amount	Number of Shares	Amount	Number of Shares	Amount	Subscriptions Receivable	Share				
Balance at May 31, 2019	9,800,000	\$ 458,362	-	\$ -	-	\$ -	-	\$ -	-	\$ -	\$ (50,387)	\$ 407,975
Issue of common shares for cash	12,263,000	1,226,300	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,226,300
Share issuance costs	-	(297,652)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	73,060	-	(224,592)
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	58,088	-	58,088
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(96,493)	(96,493)
Balance at August 31, 2019	22,063,000	\$ 1,387,010	-	\$ -	-	\$ -	-	\$ -	-	\$ 131,148	\$ (146,880)	\$ 1,371,278
Balance at May 31, 2020	22,063,000	\$ 1,347,521	5,804,688	\$ 2,728,203	6,302,534	\$ 2,509,620	\$ -	\$ -	233,044	\$ (693,176)	\$ 6,125,212	
Issue of common shares	3,771,428	1,320,000	-	-	(3,771,428)	(1,320,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Issue of preferred shares	-	-	2,531,106	1,189,620	(2,531,106)	(1,189,620)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exercise of agent's options	79,050	7,905	-	-	-	-	(1,485)	-	-	-	-	6,420
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(323,118)	-	(323,118)
Balance at August 31, 2020	25,913,478	\$ 2,675,426	8,335,794	\$ 3,917,823	-	\$ -	-	\$ (1,485)	\$ 233,044	\$ (1,016,294)	\$ 5,808,514	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended August 31, 2020	Three Months Ended August 31, 2019
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (323,118)	\$ (96,493)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	81,830	-
Bad debt expense	15,672	-
Foreign exchange	(140,909)	-
Share-based compensation	-	58,088
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Trade receivables	(124,781)	(3,178)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	44,418	98,517
Accrued revenue	15,851	-
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	67,120	47,362
Due to related parties	40,631	-
Deferred revenue	(63,722)	-
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(387,008)	104,296
Investing activities		
Purchase of computer equipment	(3,423)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(3,423)	-
Financing activities		
Issuance of common shares	-	1,226,300
Share issue costs	-	(224,592)
Exercise of agent's options	6,420	-
Net payments from line of credit	424,528	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	430,948	1,001,708
Change in cash	40,517	1,106,004
Cash, beginning	958,162	348,972
Cash, end	\$ 998,679	\$ 1,454,976
Supplemental disclosures with respect to cash flows:		
During the period ended August 31, 2019, the Company issued 981,040 Agent's Options at a fair value of \$73,060 in connection with the completion of its initial public offering.		
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ -
Income taxes paid	\$ -	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

a) Nature of Operations

DGTL Holdings Inc. (the “Company” or “DGTL”) was incorporated under the name Conscience Capital Inc. on June 8, 2018 pursuant to the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia and listed as a Capital Pool Company as defined in the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) Policy 2.4. The Company effected a change of its corporate name to DGTL Holdings Inc. on August 4, 2020 in connection with the closing of the Company’s Qualifying Transaction (“QT”). DGTL incubates innovative and disruptive digital media and advertising technology companies, powered by artificial intelligence. The Company specializes in accelerating fully commercialized enterprise level software-as-a-service companies via a blend of unique capitalization structures, including: investment, mergers and acquisitions, earnouts and licensing structures. The Company’s shares commenced trading on the TSX-V on August 23, 2019. The head office, principal address and registered and records office of the Company are located at 510 - 580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 3B6.

During the year ended May 31, 2020, the Company completed its QT with Hashoff, LLC (“Hashoff”), a privately held enterprise level advertising technology company, whereby the Company acquired a 100% interest in Hashoff, and its wholly owned and proprietary artificial intelligence and machine learning software technologies. The Transaction constituted the Company’s QT pursuant to Policy 2.4 of the TSX-V and the Company will carry on the business of Hashoff. The Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding units of Hashoff (the “Units”) through a share exchange agreement dated as of December 23, 2019 and subsequently amended (the “Share Exchange Agreement”) between the Company, Hashoff and the unitholders of Hashoff (the “Unitholders”). In exchange for the Units, the Company: (i) paid \$709,550 (USD \$500,000) to the former Unitholders pro rata in proportion to their holdings of Units, (ii) will make post-closing payments up to USD \$1,500,000 pursuant to a deferred payment schedule and the Company achieving target revenues, and (iii) issuance of 8,335,794 Class A Convertible Preferred Shares (the “Preferred Shares”) to the Unitholders pro rata in proportion to their holdings of Units. Under the Share Exchange Agreement, the Company was required to make cash payments in lieu of Preferred Shares to those Unitholders that did not qualify as “accredited investors” under the applicable securities laws of the United States; the Company therefore made additional cash payments, of \$42,176. The Preferred Shares (i) are non-voting; (ii) are convertible into Common Shares on a one for one basis, subject to customary adjustments; (iii) entitle the holder to an annual cumulative fixed dividend of 4%; (iv) have priority rights with respect to preference as to dividends, distributions and payments upon the liquidation, dissolution and winding up of the Company; and (v) are redeemable by the Company at a price of CAD \$0.70 per share plus all declared and accrued dividends. In connection with the Transaction, the Company completed a private placement of 3,771,428 subscription receipts at a price of \$0.35 per subscription receipt for gross proceeds of \$1,320,000. Each subscription receipt is automatically exchangeable into common shares of the Company, on the basis of one common share for each subscription receipt, upon the occurrence of certain events, including without limitation, the Company having received all approvals of the TSX-V to the transaction.

On July 30, 2020 the TSX-V accepted for filing the Company’s QT and, as a result, the Company was no longer considered as a capital pool company when the Company’s common shares resumed trading on the Exchange under the ticker symbol “DGTL” on August 4, 2020.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern (cont'd)

b) Going Concern

The Company incurred a net loss of \$323,118 during the three months ended August 31, 2020. As at August 31, 2020 the Company had a working capital surplus of \$1,976,090 (May 31, 2020 - \$2,382,851) and an accumulated deficit of \$1,016,294 (May 31, 2020 - \$693,176).

The continued operations of the Company are dependent on future profitable operations, management's ability to manage costs and the future availability of equity or debt financing. The above facts indicate material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis the Company will operate as a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization categorized COVID-19 as a pandemic. The potential economic effects within the Company's environment and in the global markets, possible disruption in supply chains, and measures being introduced at various levels of government to curtail the spread of the virus (such as travel restrictions, closures of non-essential municipal and private operations, imposition of quarantines and social distancing) could have a material impact on the Company's operations. The extent of the impact of this outbreak and related containment measures on the Company's ability to raise funds and on its intended operations cannot be reliably estimated at the date these condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issuance.

2. Basis of Preparation

a) Statement of compliance

The Company has prepared its condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") since incorporation on June 8, 2018. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

b) Basis of presentation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis, except for cash flow information, and are based on historical costs except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value as explained in the accounting policies set out in Note 3. All values have been rounded to the nearest dollar, except where otherwise indicated.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. Basis of Preparation (cont'd)

c) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses during the reporting periods. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates and these differences could be material.

Trade receivables – The Company carries trade receivables at cost net of an allowance for doubtful accounts which provides for any uncertainty of collection. Judgment is required on the evaluation of future probable events that might impact a customer's ability or intention to make full payment of these accounts.

Revenue recognition - When deciding the most appropriate basis for presenting revenue or direct costs of revenue, both the legal form and substance of the agreement between the Company and its business partners are reviewed to determine each party's respective role in the transaction. Where the Company's role in a transaction is that of principal, revenue is recognized on a gross basis. This requires principal revenue to comprise the gross value of the transaction billed to the customer with any related expenditure charged as direct cost of principal revenue. Management uses estimates related to percentage of completion when determining period of services being provided / completed.

Share-based payments and non-monetary share transactions

Estimating fair value for share based payments and granted stock options and warrants requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. These estimates also require determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model, including the expected life of the option or warrant, estimated future volatility, dividend yield, and rate of forfeitures.

Business combination

A business combination is a transaction or event in which an acquirer obtains control of one or more businesses and is accounted for using the acquisition method. In determining the fair value of all identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired, the most significant estimates relate to intangible assets. For any intangible asset identified, depending on the type of intangible asset and the complexity of determining its fair value, an independent valuation expert or management may develop the fair value, using appropriate valuation techniques, which are generally based on a forecast of the total expected future net cash flows. The evaluations are linked closely to the assumptions made by management regarding the future performance of these assets and any changes in the discount rate applied.

Based on an assessment of the relevant facts and circumstances, the Company concluded that the acquisition disclosed in Note 4 met the criteria for accounting as a business combination.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. Basis of preparation (cont'd)

c) Use of Estimates and Judgments (cont'd)

Classification of Series A Convertible preferred shares as equity

The determination of the classification of the Series A Convertible preferred shares requires management to make judgments in assessing the substance of the contractual arrangement.

Carrying values for assets and impairment charges

In the determination of carrying values and impairment charges, management looks at the higher of value in use or fair value less costs to sell in the case of non-financial assets and at external and internal sources of information that may indicate impairment. These determinations and their individual assumptions require that management make judgments based on the best available information at each reporting period.

Going concern

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed reasonable under the circumstances (note 1).

Functional currency

The Company and its subsidiary determine their functional currency based on the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. In order to do so management uses judgment to analyze factors, including which currency mainly influences sales prices for goods and services and the costs of providing goods and services.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets will be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and deferred income tax recoveries could be materially different.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. Basis of preparation (cont'd)

d) Basis of Consolidation (cont'd)

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its controlled subsidiary listed in the following table:

Name of Subsidiary	Country of Incorporation	Ownership Interest	Principal Activity
Hashoff, LLC	USA	100%	Leverage data and technology to build higher quality advertising

Control is defined as the exposure, or rights, to variable returns from involvement with an investee and the ability to affect those returns through power over the investee. Power over an investee exists when an investor has existing rights that give it the ability to direct the activities that significantly affect the investee's returns. This control is generally evidenced through owning more than 50% of the voting rights or currently exercisable potential voting rights of a Company's share capital. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

- e) The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company for the three months ended August 31, 2020 were reviewed by the audit committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on October 30, 2020.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2020.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended May 31, 2020.

4. Business Combination

On April 20, 2020, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Hashoff. The Company acquired Hashoff because it fits the Company's mission of incubating innovative and disruptive digital media and advertising technology companies, powered by artificial intelligence. Hashoff leverages data and technology to enable brands and advertising agencies use of the "gig" economy and its vast ecosystem of content creators to build higher quality advertising that delivers stronger results.

The Company provides a scalable solution for brands and agencies, where trusted and authentic voices create and publish branded content resulting in dramatic increases in brand equity metrics, conversions and sales. Its technology is a turnkey CaaS solution enabling contextual identification, real-time collaboration, content creation, publishing, payment processing and measurement in a single scalable and reliable cloud-based product.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

4. Business Combination (cont'd)

The acquisition of Hashoff has been accounted for as a business combination. The acquisition method has been used to account for this transaction, whereby the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at fair value. The Company has not finalized its review of the books and records of Hashoff and the purchase price allocation is subject to change. The following table summarizes the allocations of the consideration paid and the amounts of the estimated fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date:

Consideration	
Cash consideration	\$ 751,726
Present value of contingent purchase price (US \$1,500,000) as amended (Note 16)	1,850,175
Preferred share consideration (8,335,794 with a fair value of \$0.47 per preferred share of which 5,804,688 were issued April 20, 2020 and 2,531,106 were issued during the period ended August 31, 2020)	3,917,823
Total consideration value:	\$ 6,519,724

Assets acquired and liabilities assumed	
Cash	\$ 175,711
Accounts receivable	1,438,157
Prepaid expenses	29,251
Accrued revenue	390,650
Equipment	1,107
Intangible assets (Note 6)	6,559,576
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(465,093)
Deferred revenue	(277,729)
Loans payable	(517,906)
Deferred tax liability	(814,000)
Net assets acquired:	\$ 6,519,724

On July 30, 2020, the Company entered into an amendment agreement with the shareholders of Hashoff modifying the terms of the share exchange agreement dated December 23, 2019. The share exchange agreement provided that the Company was to make post-closing payments up to \$1,500,000 (U.S.) pursuant to a 30-month deferred payment schedule, payable every six months following the closing of the acquisition. Pursuant to the amendment, the effective date of the deferred cash payments was postponed to January 1, 2021, such that the first payment will be payable on June 30, 2021, six months from the new effective date. The deferred cash payments are dependent on Hashoff meeting the revenue targets set in the share exchange agreement, and failure to meet the revenue targets results in deferral and/or reduction of the payments. In consideration for the postponement of the deferred cash payments, the Company agreed to reduce the attributable revenue targets by 20% for each six-month period for the duration of the 30-month period.

Management believes that the revenue targets will be met and that contingent purchase price payments of \$2,100,315 will be made, these payments are subject to acceleration upon occurrence of certain events. Intangible assets include Goodwill of \$3,318,090 (see Note 6) which represents the premium paid over the fair value of Hashoff's assets given the Company's belief in the value of Hashoff's client relationships. Goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

5. Trade Receivables

Trade receivables as of August 31, 2020 consist of the following:

	Number of days overdue			
	Current	31-60	91 and over	Total
Gross trade receivables	\$ 1,377,918	\$ 228,555	\$ 99,258	\$ 1,705,731
Allowance for doubtful accounts	-	-	(66,607)	(66,607)
Net trade receivables	\$ 1,377,918	\$ 228,555	\$ 32,651	\$ 1,639,124

6. Intangible Assets

	CaaS technology	Goodwill	Other	Total
Balance May 31, 2019	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
April 20, 2020 acquisition of Hashoff	3,220,483	3,318,090	21,003	6,559,576
Amortization	(36,178)	-	(157)	(36,335)
Balance May 31, 2020	3,184,305	3,318,090	20,846	6,523,241
Amortization	(81,174)	-	(353)	(81,527)
Balance August 31, 2020	\$ 3,103,131	\$ 3,318,090	\$ 20,493	\$ 6,441,714

On April 20, 2020, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Hashoff, LLC (see Note 4). The preliminary purchase price allocation included intangible assets totalling \$6,559,576 comprised of \$3,220,483 for Hashoff's CaaS technology, \$21,003 for other intangible assets and \$3,318,090 allocated to goodwill. The CaaS technology includes the proprietary Natural Language Processing ("NLP") code and the front-end technology including the Application Programming Interface ("API") to access data, API to various social networking sites and the visual on-screen technology. Intangible assets are stated at their historical cost and amortised on a straight-line basis over their expected useful lives, which varies from 5 to 20 years. An adjustment is made for any impairment.

7. Line of Credit

The Company has an available operating line of credit of \$2,000,000 (USD) with a financial institution (the "Bank"), which bears finance fees of one and one-half percent (1.50%) per month of the average daily obligations outstanding during the month. This loan includes a non-refundable commitment fee equal to one percent (1.00%) of the credit limit. The Bank advances funds based on reviewed and accepted Customer invoices supported agreements and PO's. The Bank loans up to 85% of the customer invoice upon acceptance. Total advances cannot exceed the credit limit of \$2,000,000 (USD). The Bank receives all customer collections directly. Collections from clients are applied to the loan account to repay the initial 85% advanced to the Company. The Company then has the option to have the remaining 15% transferred to the Company's operating account less any fees due on the loan.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

8. Loan Payable

The Company received loan proceeds of \$185,456 (USD \$142,000) from the Bank as a result of the Paycheck Protection Program instituted by the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“Cares”) Act. This loan is unsecured, bears interest of 1% per annum, matures two years from the date of the agreement of May 4, 2020 and no payments are due on the loan for seven months from the date of first disbursement, after which monthly instalments of US\$7,951 including principal and interest are required.

9. Shareholders’ Equity

a) Authorized share capital

The Company has authorized

- an unlimited number of common shares without par value.
- An unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series

The preferred shares are issuable at any time and from time to time in one or more series. The Board is authorized to fix before issue the number of, the consideration per share of, the designation of, and the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to, the preferred shares of each series, which may include voting rights.

b) Issued common shares

During the period ended August 31, 2020, the Company received proceeds of \$7,905 from the exercise of 79,050 agent’s options (of which \$1,485 was receivable at August 31, 2020).

During the year ended May 31, 2020, the Company completed its initial public offering (“IPO”) of 12,263,000 common shares for proceeds of \$1,226,300 and incurred cash share issuance costs of \$264,081. The purpose of the offering is to provide the Company with a minimum of funds with which to identify and evaluate businesses or assets with a view to completing a QT. The Agent was issued 981,040 Agent’s Options at a fair value of \$73,060, each Agent’s Option entitling the Agent to acquire one common share at \$0.10 per share exercisable at any time for a period of 24 months after the date upon which the common shares of the Company were listed on the TSX-V. During the period ended August 31, 2020, the Company received proceeds of \$7,905 from the exercise of 79,050 agent’s options leaving a balance of 901,990 Agent’s Options outstanding and exercisable at August 31, 2020.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

9. Shareholders' Equity (cont'd)

b) Issued common shares (cont'd)

The following weighted average assumptions were used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model valuation of Agent's options granted:

	Period ended August 31, 2020	Year ended May 31, 2020
Risk-free interest rate	-	1.27%
Expected life of options	-	2 years
Expected annualized volatility	-	100% ⁽¹⁾
Expected dividend rate	-	-

⁽¹⁾ Based on comparable Capital Pool Companies.

In connection with the QT, the Company completed a private placement of 3,771,428 subscription receipts at a price of \$0.35 per subscription receipt for gross proceeds of \$1,320,000. Each subscription receipt is automatically exchangeable into common shares of the Company, on the basis of one common share for each subscription receipt, upon the occurrence of certain events, including without limitation, the Company having received all approvals of the TSX Venture Exchange for the transaction.

During the three months ended August 31, 2020 the Company issued 3,771,428 common shares on exchange of the subscription receipts.

c) Issued Series A convertible preferred shares

During the year ended May 31, 2020, in connection with the acquisition of Hashoff (see Note 4) the Company issued a total of 8,335,794 Series A Convertible Preferred Shares to the Unitholders of Hashoff.

The Series A Convertible Preferred Shares (i) are non-voting; (ii) are convertible into Common Shares on a one for one basis, at the option of the holder at any time for 5 years from issuance, and convert automatically on the 5 year anniversary; (iii) entitle the holder to an annual cumulative fixed dividend of 4%; (iv) have priority rights with respect to preference as to dividends, distributions and payments upon the liquidation, dissolution and winding up of the Company; and (v) are redeemable at the option of the Company at a price of CAD \$0.70 per share plus all declared and accrued dividends.

At May 31, 2020 5,804,688 Series A Convertible Preferred Shares had been issued and the balance of 2,531,106 Series A Convertible Preferred Shares were issued during the three months ended August 31, 2020.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

9. Shareholders' Equity (cont'd)

d) Escrowed shares

Immediately prior to listing on the TSX-V as a Capital Pool Company, an escrow agreement (the "Escrow Agreement") between the Company and certain shareholders of the Company was completed resulting in 9,800,000 common shares (the "Escrowed Shares"), being all of the issued and outstanding common shares prior to the completion of the initial public offering, being deposited in escrow. Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, the Escrowed Shares shall only be released pro-rata to the shareholders as to 10% upon issuance of notice of final acceptance of a QT by the TSX-V and as to the remainder in six equal tranches of 15% every six months thereafter for a period of 36 months. These Escrowed Shares may not be transferred, assigned or otherwise dealt without the consent of the regulatory authorities. 980,000 of the Escrowed Shares were released subsequent to final acceptance of the QT on July 30, 2020.

During the year ended May 31, 2020, the Company completed its initial public offering ("IPO") of 12,263,000 common shares to the public, of which 400,000 are currently held in escrow. As at August 31, 2020, a total of 10,200,000 common shares and 2,191,202 Series A Convertible Preferred Shares are held in escrow pursuant to the policies of the TSX-V.

e) Stock options outstanding

The Company adopted an incentive stock option plan in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V (the "Stock Option Plan") which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the then issued and outstanding common shares. The options will be exercisable for a period of up to ten (10) years. In addition, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one person shall not exceed five percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one consultant will not exceed two percent (2%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. The Board of Directors will determine the price per common share and the number of common shares which may be allocated to each director, officer, employee and consultant and all other terms and conditions of the option, subject to the rules of TSX-V.

On August 21, 2019, the Company granted directors and officers of the Company options to purchase an aggregate of 780,000 common shares in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share, which expire on August 21, 2024.

On September 25, 2019, the Company granted directors, officers and advisers of the Company options to purchase an aggregate of 1,376,000 common shares in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share, which expire on August 21, 2024.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

9. Shareholders' Equity (cont'd)

e) Stock options outstanding (cont'd)

The continuity for stock options for the three months ended August 31, 2020, is as follows:

Number outstanding May 31, 2020	Granted	Number outstanding August 31, 2020	Exercise price per share	Expiry date	Weighted average remaining contractual life in years
780,000	-	780,000	\$ 0.10	Aug. 21, 2024	3.98 yrs
1,376,000	-	1,376,000	\$ 0.10	Aug. 21, 2024	3.98 yrs
2,156,000	-	2,156,000			3.98 yrs

As at August 31, 2020, all of the outstanding stock options were vested and exercisable, with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.10.

The following weighted average assumptions were used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model valuation of options granted:

	Period ended August 31, 2020	Year ended May 31, 2020
Risk-free interest rate	-	1.30%
Expected life of options	-	4.9 years
Expected annualized volatility	-	100% ⁽¹⁾
Expected dividend rate	-	-

⁽¹⁾ Based on comparable Capital Pool Companies.

f) Share-based compensation

The Company recognizes in profit or loss compensation expense for all stock options granted, except for Agent's options, and vested under the stock option plan at fair value using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of Agent's options is recognized as shareholders' equity.

During the three months ended August 31, 2020, the Company recognized \$nil (2019 - \$58,088) in share-based compensation expense.

10. Related Party Transactions

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company's executive officers and members of the Board of Directors.

These transactions were agreed upon by the Board of Directors and were measured at the exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. Related Party Transactions (cont'd)

During the three months ended August 31, 2020, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

- a) Paid or accrued consulting fees of \$60,463 (2019 - \$nil) to Mr. Michael Racic, CEO, President, corporate secretary and a director of the Company. At August 31, 2020, the Company owed \$nil (May 31, 2020 - \$nil) to Mr. Racic.
- b) Paid or accrued consulting fees of \$60,463 (2019 - \$nil) to Mr. Steven Goldberg, COO of the Company. At August 31, 2020, the Company owed \$nil (May 31, 2020 - \$nil) to Mr. Goldberg.
- c) Paid or accrued consulting fees of \$6,000 (2019 - \$nil) to Cross Davis & Company LLP, the accounting firm in which Mr. Scott Davis, the CFO of the Company, is a partner. At August 31, 2020, the Company owed \$nil (May 31, 2020 - \$nil) to Cross Davis & Company LLP.
- d) Paid or accrued advertising and promotion expenses of \$33,651 (2019 - \$nil) to Prime Wire Media Inc. ("Prime Wire"), a private company controlled by Mr. John-David A. Belfontaine, a director of the Company. At August 31, 2020, the Company owed \$84,701 (May 31, 2020 - \$33,335) to Prime Wire.
- e) Paid or accrued legal fees of \$nil (2019 - \$nil) to Purdy Law Professional Corporation ("Purdy Law"), a private company controlled by Mr. Brendan Purdy, a director of the Company. At August 31, 2020, the Company owed \$nil (May 31, 2020 - \$10,735) to Purdy Law.

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the three months ended August 31, 2020 and the three months ended August 31, 2019 are as follows:

	Salaries and benefits	Fees	Total
Three months ended August 31, 2020			
Chief Executive Officer and President	\$ -	\$ 60,463	\$ 60,463
Chief Operating Officer	-	60,463	60,463
Chief Financial Officer	-	6,000	6,000
Non-executive directors and other key management	100,793	33,651	134,444
	<u>\$ 100,793</u>	<u>\$ 160,577</u>	<u>\$ 261,370</u>
Three months ended August 31, 2019			
Chief Executive Officer and President	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Chief Operating Officer	-	-	-
Chief Financial Officer	-	-	-
Non-executive directors and other key management	-	-	-
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

During the period ended August 31, 2019, the Company issued 780,000 stock options to directors and officers of the Company and recognized stock-based compensation expense of \$58,088.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

11. Financial Instruments

The Company is exposed to various financial risks resulting from its operations. The Company's management manages financial risks. The Company does not enter into financial instruments agreements, including derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes. The Company's main financial risks exposure and its financial policies are as follows:

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of its contract with the Company. Credit risk arises from cash and deposits with banks as well as credit exposure to trade receivables; the carrying amounts represent the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk.

Management believes the Company's exposure to credit risk is low. As at August 31, 2020, \$327,813 (May 31, 2020 - \$86,736) of trade receivables are considered past due, an allowance has been made against \$66,607 (May 31, 2020 - \$70,215) and \$130,603 was collected subsequent to the three months ended August 31, 2020.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk on its cash balances, but is exposed to interest rate risk, from time to time, on its line of credit (bears finance fees fixed at one and one-half percent per month of the average daily obligations outstanding during the month – see Note 7), its loan payable (bears interest of 1% per annum) and contingent consideration (future payments discounted at an interest rate of 5.5%, which is the average between the Company's preferred shares rate and loan interest rate – see Note 4) balances. The Company had no interest rate swaps or financial contracts in place as at or during the period ended August 31, 2020.

c) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in currency exchange rates. A portion of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are denominated in US dollars. The Company monitors this exposure, but has no hedge positions.

The Company is exposed to currency risk on fluctuations related to cash, trade receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses, due to related parties, contingent purchase price, line of credit and loan payable that are denominated in US dollars. At August 31, 2020, a 10% change in the value to the US dollar as compared to the Canadian dollar would affect profit or loss for the period by approximately \$167,000.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

11. Financial Instruments (cont'd)

d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company's accounts payable and accrued expenses are all current and due within 90 days of the consolidated statement of financial position date. The Company seeks to ensure that it has sufficient capital to meet short term financial obligations after taking into account its operating obligations and cash on hand. Management believes that it has sufficient funds to meet its current liabilities as they become due however, as the COVID-19 pandemic has continued to spread, it has adversely affected workforces, economies, as well as financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company at this time to predict the duration or magnitude of the impact towards the Company's business or results from its operations. As at August 31, 2020, the following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

	Carrying amount	Contractual Cash Flows	1 year	2 years	3 to 5 years
Line of credit	\$ 899,649	\$ 899,469	\$ 899,469	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	253,098	253,098	253,098	-	-
Due to related parties	84,701	84,701	84,701	-	-
Loan payable	185,456	185,456	92,728	92,728	-
Contingent purchase price	1,719,310	1,956,300	-	586,890	1,369,410
	\$ 3,142,214	\$ 3,379,024	\$ 1,329,996	\$ 679,618	\$ 1,369,410

12. Commitments and Contingencies

Rental and operating leases

The Company currently has a lease arrangement for the rental of its office in New York, New York, US. The commitment term is to February 28, 2021 for payments totaling \$28,569.

13. Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue its business plan and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes components of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new equity, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets.

The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended August 31, 2020.

DGTL Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements For the three months ended August 31, 2020 and 2019

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

14. Segmented Information

At August 31, 2020 the Company has one reportable operating segment being Hashoff, an enterprise level advertising technology company located in the United States, and a corporate segment including the Company's head office and general corporate administration located in Canada. For the three months ended August 31, 2019 the Company did not have an operating segment.

An operating segment is defined as a component of the Company:

- that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses;
- whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the entity's chief operating decision maker; and
- for which discrete financial information is available.

	Hashoff, LLC (United States)	Corporate (Canada)	Total
Revenues	\$ 1,162,469	\$ -	\$ 1,162,469
Cost of revenues	(697,886)	-	(697,886)
Expenses	(616,270)	(251,094)	(867,364)
Operating profit (loss)	(151,687)	(251,094)	(402,781)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange	(44,693)	124,356	79,663
(Loss) profit and comprehensive (loss) profit for the period	(196,380)	(126,738)	(323,118)
Non-current Assets	3,996	6,437,718	6,441,714
Liabilities	(1,476,986)	(2,645,725)	(4,122,711)

During the three months ended August 31, 2020 the Company had 1 customer (2019 – Nil) whose total sales represented 43% of total revenues and 1 customer (2019 – Nil) whose total sales represented 38% of total revenues.

During the year ended May 31, 2020, the Company had 1 customer (2019 – Nil) whose total sales represented 90% of total revenues.